

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 16-1298**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. and
POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL,
*Petitioners,*****v.****UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,*****Respondents,*****and****STRATA ENERGY, INC.,*****Intervenor.*****On Petition for Review of an Order by the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission**

FINAL BRIEF OF FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

MARGARET M. DOANE
General Counsel

LANE N. MCFADDEN
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044-7415
(202) 353-9022
Lane.Mcfadden@usdoj.gov

ANDREW P. AVERBACH
Solicitor

ERIC V. MICHEL
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852-2738
(301) 287-3704
Eric.Michel2@nrc.gov

February 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. Factual and regulatory background concerning <i>in situ</i> uranium recovery facilities	5
A. <i>In situ</i> uranium recovery and relevant NRC regulations	5
B. Statutory and regulatory requirements relating to hearings.....	9
II. Strata’s license application and admissibility of Petitioners’ contentions.....	10
III. Issuance of license, ensuing adjudicatory hearing, and Commission review.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. NEPA does not require automatic vacatur of a licensing decision where an agency considers information adduced during an adjudicatory hearing and incorporates that information into its environmental record.....	20
A. NRC procedural regulations implementing the AEA explicitly permit the issuance of a license prior to the resolution of an adjudicatory hearing	20

B.	NRC complies with the letter and spirit of NEPA where it adheres to the statute’s procedural mandates when issuing a license and augments the environmental record based on additional information developed through the adjudicatory process	24
C.	The Commission reasonably determined that the additional information acquired during the adjudicatory proceeding was not material enough to warrant remand or a formal supplement	33
II.	The Commission reasonably determined that the Board’s conclusions associated with environmental risks to groundwater were supported by the record	37
A.	The Board did not ignore Petitioners’ evidence relating to risks associated with boreholes	37
B.	The Board’s decision does not contain an inherent contradiction with respect to interpreting groundwater monitoring data.....	41
C.	The Board did not rely exclusively on the mined aquifer’s “exempted” status when it reasonably agreed with the staff’s conclusion that impacts to the mined aquifer would be “small”	44
III.	The Commission reasonably determined that the Board’s handling of Petitioners’ untimely filed contentions accorded with NRC regulations	48
A.	The Board reasonably applied NRC procedural regulations when declining to “migrate” Petitioners’ contention concerning cumulative impacts	48
B.	The Board correctly determined that Petitioners’ proposed contention regarding segmentation was untimely under NRC regulations and raised no genuine dispute for adjudication	50
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. Co. v. SCRAP</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975)	29
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	17,25
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25
* <i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Def. League (BREDL) v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16,17,33,34,47,50
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm. v. AEC</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	28,30,31
<i>Citizens for Safe Power, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 524 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	29,32
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	53
<i>Dillmon v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	47
<i>Ecology Action v. AEC</i> , 492 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1974)	29
<i>Friedman v. FAA</i> , 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
* <i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27,28,30

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	25,52
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	7
* <i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1983)	17,33,34
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30
<i>New England Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 87 (1st Cir. 1978)	29
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	41
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21,24,25
<i>Porter Cnty. Chapter of Izaak Walton League of America Inc., v. AEC</i> , 533 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1976)	29
<i>Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Swinomish Tribal Cmty v. FERC</i> , 627 F.2d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	27,28
<i>Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	41

<i>*Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC,</i> 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	21,25,33
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA,</i> 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	25
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,</i> 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344	1
42 U.S.C. § 2092.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2239	1,9,21
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	25

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.103.....	22
10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....	9,10,21,48,49,50,53
10 C.F.R. § 2.332.....	22
10 C.F.R. § 2.340.....	22,23,31
10 C.F.R. § 2.1202.....	13,22,23
10 C.F.R. § 2.1213.....	23
10 C.F.R. § 40.4.....	6
10 C.F.R. § 40.31.....	8

10 C.F.R. Part 40, Appendix A, Criterion 5	6,7,11,47
10 C.F.R. § 51.10	7
10 C.F.R. § 51.20.....	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.45.....	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.60.....	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.70-51.74.....	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.80.....	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.91.....	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.92	8,31
10 C.F.R. § 51.102	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.103	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.104	22
40 C.F.R. Part 1501	7

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

<i>Duke Energy Corporation</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-03-17, 58 NRC 419 (2003)	49
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-1, 75 NRC 39 (2012)	28,49

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3),
 CLI-15-6, 81 NRC 340 (2015).....32

Hydro Resources, Inc. (P.O. Box 15910 Rio Rancho, NM 87174),
 CLI-01-04, 53 NRC 31 (2001)14,28

Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (National Enrichment Facility),
 CLI-05-28, 62 NRC 721 (2005)28

Strata Energy, Inc. (Ross *In Situ* Uranium Recovery Project),
 CLI-16-13, 83 NRC 566 (2016).....1,9-16,31,34,36,37,41,43,46,48-51,53,54

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Strata Energy, Inc. (Ross *In Situ* Recovery Uranium Project),
 LBP-12-3, 75 NRC 164 (2012)10,11,34,48,51

Strata Energy, Inc. (Ross *In Situ* Recovery Uranium Project),
 LBP-13-10, 78 NRC 117 (2013)12,13,34,48,51-53

Strata Energy, Inc. (Ross *In Situ* Recovery Uranium Project),
 LBP-15-3, 81 NRC 65 (2015)5-7,13-15,21,24,34,35,38-40,42,43-47

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Strata Energy, Inc., Ross *In Situ* Recovery Uranium Project, Crook County, WY;
 Notice of Materials License Application, Opportunity To Request a Hearing and
 To Petition for Leave To Intervene, and Commission Order Imposing Procedures
 for Document Access to Sensitive Unclassified Non-Safeguards Information for
 Contention Preparation, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,308.....10

Proposed Ross Project in Crook County Wyoming for *In-Situ* Leach Uranium
 Milling Facilities, 79 Fed. Reg. 13,683.....13
